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NO: 49/22 OLD MAHABALIPURAM ROAD, KARAPAKKAM CHENNAI-96.

PH NO-24501094, 9962229592, EMAIL-ID: info@annaifathimatrust.org
Introduction

Annai Fathima Trust, established both Annai Fathima Child Welfare Centre and Annai Illam a home for the destitute, Tsunami affected children and senior citizens in the early 1980’s respectively. The trust is purely run from the contribution obtained from public contribution.

Annai Fathima Child Welfare Centre offers a wide range of service at free of cost like food, shelter, education, vocational training to name a few for the destitute, poor and Tsunami affected children. Annai Illam caters the needs of senior citizens at free of cost. To further add value to our service the Secretary & Founder Mrs. Rani Krishnan ensures that every boy and girl brought up at our orphanage get a career of his or her interest.

The management of Annai Fathima Trust would like to bring to your kind notice about the requirements and the support needed for the trust on a recurring basis for the livelihood and educational needs of the children and about the Projects that are mandatory to be executed at the earliest. Firstly, we thank you on behalf of the children and the senior citizens’ for your concerns and efforts to help us. These projects are still pending as we seek assistance from our benevolent donors. The management is unable to execute any project due to inadequacy in funds. Hence, along with the entire children and the senior citizens, I humbly ask your gratefulness to kindly help us in the completion of these projects.

Livelihood Requirements
	1. Educational Requirements for 2007 ( Rupees )
	

	
	
	
	

	Pending Fee Payments
	240900
	
	

	Loan to be re-paid
	340000
	
	

	Total for 2007
	580900
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Category
	Fee Requirements
	Fees Paid
	Pending Amount

	
	
	
	

	Non Tsunami
	486100
	307300
	178800

	Tsunami
	124200
	62100
	62100

	
	
	
	

	Total
	610300
	369400
	240900


	2. Educational Requirements for 2008( Rupees )

	
	
	

	Category
	Fee Requirements
	

	
	
	

	Non Tsunami
	486100
	

	Tsunami
	124200
	

	
	
	

	Total
	610300
	


	3. Other Recurring Expenses Per Month (Rupees) 

	
	
	

	Category
	Amount
	

	
	
	

	Wages / Salaries
	43,000
	

	Utilities
	15,000
	

	 Food 
	49,500
	

	Logistics
	18,000
	

	Medical
	5,000
	

	Misc
	15,000
	

	
	
	

	Total
	1,45,500
	


Breakdown of Livelihood Requirements
Please find attached links to the spreadsheets which detail the students by category and grade along with their educational needs per month.

http://data.ashanet.org/datastore/data/Publicity/Films/Annai_trust_students_list.xls
http://data.ashanet.org/datastore/data/Publicity/Films/Tsunami_Students_List.doc
Details on the wages are below.

	Wages
	Amount

	 
	

	 Teaching staff 
	20,000

	 Non teaching staff 
	6,000

	 Admin 
	7,500

	 Assist Admin 
	3,500

	 Driver 
	6,000

	
	

	 Total 
	43,000


The miscellaneous requirements includes repairs, local tax, stationaries, postage and telephone service cost.

A full day meal for a child cost around Rs10 and there are 165 students.

Utilities include electricity bill and generator maintenance.
Projects in the order of priority
1) Renovation of well   ( Estimated Cost – Rs 75,000 )
The Well being constructed 20 years before, is being located at the south eastern side of the orphanage premises requires immediate attention. This well had been the main source of water for drinking and domestic purpose. Recently the water has been contaminated with sewage water making it totally unfit for either drinking or using it for domestic purpose.The main cause for the well water to get contaminated was mainly due to the stagnation of rainwater from all directions and the vegetable waste from the kitchen. The decomposition of vegetable and food matter with the stagnated rainwater transformed the stagnation into a sewage pool, while the lack of proper drain system acted as a catalyst. 


Suggested work

The following permanent solutions have been suggested.

· Drain the water out of the well until comfortable for carrying out work internally with the help of multiple suction motors, while simultaneously workers take out the sluggish soil.

· The area surrounding the well must be heightened to a level of at least one foot, the current level being the reference.

· Waterproofing of the walls of the well should be carried out to avoid contamination in the future. 

2) Renovation of kitchen ( Estimated Cost – Rs 3,00,000 )
The renovation of kitchen work has been started and it is still at its nasal stage. The work had been stopped due to lack of resources. Children meals are being prepared in open space at the moment. 

Suggested work

i. Ceiling

· Hacking the old wall.

· Carrying out plastering work and painting.

ii. Surrounding walls

· Hacking the wall.

· Carrying out plastering work.

· Deploying white glazed tiles on the walls to a height of 4 feet with reference to the floor.

· Mounting an exhaust fan at the north-eastern corner of the room.

· Fixing appropriate clamps to affix gas pipe to the burners of the gas stove.

iii. Flooring

· Hacking of existing floor to a size of 1 inch in diameter. 

· Constructing a firm base with concrete work.

· Deploying Krota stone (kitchen floor tile).

iv. Wash basin

· To be built on the south-eastern side of the room.

v. Kitchen door

· Aluminium or PVC sheet with galvanized iron frame and supporting framework.

3) Better Sanitation ( Estimated Cost – Rs 6,00,000 )
The ground surface level within the premises is much lower compared to our surroundings area. As a result, rainwater from all directions gets accumulated along with the water already stagnating at our premises. This is mainly due to the uneven surface of land and lack of proper water drainage system. Also the current sewage system is inadequate. We are experiencing significant health and hygiene problems. As a result of this children are prone to risk for diseases that could be fatal. Improper road within the campus leading to the main road is very much below with reference to the road height level that is being constructed. 

Suggested work
We need to construct manholes and proper water draining system throughout the premises. The gradient surface from north to south can be used to drain water through manholes and direct them to a storage tank at the south-west corner of our premises; else we can construct rainwater-harvesting pits to absorb the rainwater. The water from the tank can be pumped to the rain draining system built by the highways department. A road for a breadth of 12 feet has to be constructed with water flow pipes to allow water to water from north to south. Thus by having constructed a proper road, we will benefit from proper commutation at all seasons.

We already have two sewage tanks, one on the northwest and the other on the north eastern-corner of our premises. Waterproofing has to be carried out for both the tanks. Pipes connecting both the tanks, toilets have to be replaced. A different drain system for bathing room and toilet is suggested considering the capacity of the sewage tank. The water from the bathing room can be recycled.

4) Self – Sustainability ( Estimated Cost – Rs 6,00,000 )
Completing the construction of the spare building, making the rooms rentable with private bathrooms along with Renovation of the Electrical Wirings and Cables and proper drainage. This will enable the trust to rent out the spare building which would fetch them Rs.70000 per month which would help them to meet the monthly expenses. 
Conclusion



Thus from executing the above projects, we can ensure that our children flourish in a environment with basic hygiene and sanitation conditions. We therefore, request you to take the necessary actions required and the management will be happy support you by all means. Thank you for your time and concern in relation to this and the may the Lord Almighty shower His blessings on your future endeavours.  
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